
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Monday, 20 
September 2021  
at 2.00 pm 

Surrey County Council, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 
Surrey, RH2 8EF 
 

Angela Guest 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.
uk 

 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be held in public, however numbers will be limited in 
order to adhere to Covid-19 social distancing requirements. If you 
would like to attend, please contact Angela Guest on 07929 724773 

 

 
Members 

Stephen Cooksey, Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman), David Lewis (Chairman), Rebecca Paul, 
Joanne Sexton and Richard Tear 
 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 

@SCCdemocracy 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 MARCH 2021] 
 

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 and to note 
the record of the informal meeting held on 18 June 2021. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (15/09/2021). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(13/09/2021). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 
13 - 16) 

6  EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 

The Council’s external auditors will give a verbal update. 
 

 

7  COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 
 

To give the Audit & Governance Committee an overview of the Council’s 
complaint handling performance in 2020/21 and to demonstrate how 
feedback from customers has been used to improve services. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 40) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - Q1 
 
The purpose of this progress report is to inform Members of the work 
completed by Internal Audit during Quarter 1. 
 

(Pages 
41 - 60) 

9  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

To receive an update on the current corporate risks and approve the risk 

strategy. 

 

(Pages 
61 - 82) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 29 
November 2021. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday, 10 September 2021 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 

at 10.30 am on 23 March 2021 at Remote. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Dr Peter Szanto 
Stephen Spence 
Stephen Cooksey 
Victoria Young 
Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

11/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Keith Witham.  
 

12/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

13/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

14/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

15/21 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

None 
 
Witnesses: 

Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In regards to Action A1/21, the Director – Law and Governance 
explained that a private briefing with the Cabinet Member would be 
held as part of the new committee’s June induction. It was noted that 
Members could use the briefing as an opportunity to discuss the 
committee’s forward work programme and schedule appropriate 
training.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESO
[...]
r information to be provided: 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the audit plan.  

 

 

Page 4

2



 

 
 

20/21 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the item and noted that the purpose of the report 
was to present the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 to the Committee. Members noted that it under-
pinned the work of the Orbis Internal Audit Service in delivering the 
Annual Internal Audit. The Plan included key principles and objectives 
as set out in the Internal Audit Strategy and Charter. Members noted 
further specific details on the plan which can be found from page 71 of 
the agenda. Following the introduction, Members noted that the 
committee would be informed of any changes to the plan over the next 
year.  

2. Officers informed Members that the new Committee would receive 
training on Internal Audit in the new council term.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

Members considered the contents of the report and Appendices, and 
approved the following: 
 
(i) The Internal Audit Strategy  
(ii) The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan 
(iii) The Internal Audit Charter  
 

21/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/20 - 
31/12/20)  [Item 11] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager  
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and noted details of the work completed 
by Internal Audit between 1 October 2020 and 31 December 2020. 
Members noted that the key audit findings from final reports issued 
during Quarter 3 were summarised in Appendix A of the report.  

Page 5

2



 

2. Members noted that a ‘Reasonable Assurance’ conclusion was given 
to the ‘Cyber Security during COVID-19’ Internal Audit report.  

3. Members discussed the progress made in the Surveillance Cameras 
follow-up audit and asked that a further report is presented to the new 
Committee following the May 2021 elections.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

The Committee noted the report.  

 
22/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 7 June 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



 

MINUTES of the informal meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 18 June 2021 via Microsoft Teams.  

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 Stephen Cooksey 

Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman) 
David Lewis (Chairman) 
Rebecca Paul 
Joanne Sexton 
Richard Tear 
 

  
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 

2/21 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
2020-21  [Item 2] 

 
Witnesses: 

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
David John, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the item and noted that the purpose of the report 
was to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey County Council’s 
control environment and covered the audit work completed in the year 
from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in accordance with the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2020/21. Members noted that a Reasonable 
Assurance opinion had been given in the report.  

2. Members noted that the Internal Audit service’s response to COVID-19 
was appreciated throughout the organisation. Further details on the 
service’s response could be found in the report.  

3. The Committee asked for further detail on the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEP) internal audit and Officer Code of Conduct internal 
audit and why a p
[...]
the attention of the Cabinet or full Council; and 

3. Considered that the Council’s arrangements for internal audit had 
proved effective during 2020/21.  

 
3/21 RISK MANAGEMENT  [Item 3] 

 
Witnesses: 
David Mody, Interim Strategic Risk Business Partner 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted that the purpose of the report was to provide an update on the 
current risk management position and next steps to improve risk 
management across the organisation. Officers highlighted the 
following key points:  
a. There was a need for more evidence of risk management 

throughout the organisation.  
b. That there needed to be consistency on how risk registers were 

created throughout the organisation.  
c. That further work was needed on the management of corporate 

risks. 
d. That further resources were needed when some parts of the 

organisation were managing risks.  
e. That an update was needed on the council’s risk framework.  

2. Officers went on to provide detail on actions and next steps which had 
been outlined in the report. Further to this, officers explained that a 
report on corporate risks would be considered at the next meeting.  

Page 8

2



 

3. Members asked whether there were any areas of the council that were 
conducting no risk management at all. Officers explained that a review 
of each directorate would be undertaken to understand if, and how, 
risk management was incorporated into the services. Officers would 
keep the committee updated on any progress.  

4. The Committee asked for clarification on the quality of risk registers at 
the council. Officers explained that peer-review of risks registers as 
well as management review would be undertaken to share best 
practice as well as frequent reviews on an individual basis. Officers 
further stated that work throughout the COVID-19 pandemic had made 
officers more aware of the importance of risk manageme
[...]
update on the Draft Accounts and the process for 
undertaking the audit. Members noted that the statutory deadline for 
publishing the draft accounts for 2019/20 was moved from 31 May to 
31 August, with the deadline for audit sign-off moving from 31 July to 
30 November. Members went on to note a list of key points from the 
Draft Statement of Accounts which could be found from page 5 of the 
supplementary agenda.  

2. A Member of the Committee raised concerns with some of the wording 
used within the narrative statement. Following discussion, it was 
agreed that the Audit and Governance Committee would convene to 
provide feedback on the narrative statement and that any 
amendments would then be reviewed by the Executive Director for 
Finance. It was further agreed that Officers would make a decision 
outside the meeting on whether the consultation meeting should be 
held in public or private. 

3. Members noted details on the Boarder to Coast Pensions Partnership.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A1/21 - The Audit and Governance Committee to provide feedback on the 
narrative statement which will then be reviewed by the Executive Director for 
Finance. Officers to make a decision outside the meeting on whether the 
consultation meeting should be held in public or private. 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee noted the draft accounts and the process 
for undertaking the audit. 
 

6/21 2020/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the item and explained that the report summarised 
the Council’s treasury management activities during 2020/21, as 
required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 

Page 10

2



 

Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). Further details can be 
found from page 51 of the agenda.  

2. A Member of the Committee noted that one of the key issues in the 
report was around inflation and interest rates remaining low and this 
was particularly as borrowing had increased externally. Officers 
confirmed that Arlingclose, the council’s treasury management 
advisers, were consulted on a regular basis to ensure the council’s 
strategy was appropriate.  

3. Members noted details related to non-treasury investments and loans 
made to Halsey Garton. It was explained that the council’s capital and 
investment strategy set out the approach in managing non-treasury 
investments.  

4. In regards to loans to Halsey Garton outlined in the report, officers 
confirmed that the council kept track of the value of property in Halsey 
Garton to ensure it remained above the value of outstanding loans.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the content of the Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for 2020/21 and compliance with all Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

7/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 7] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 29 July 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.34 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 11

2



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 
Audit & Governance Committee 

   20 September 2021 

 

ACTIONS TRACKER  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker.  
 

 
INTRODUCTION: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions from previous meetings is attached as Annex A, 
and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items listed.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Committee to note the actions tracker attached as Annex A.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
REPORT CONTACT:  Angela Guest, Committee Manager 

 angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk  
Sources/background papers:  None 
 

 

Page 13

5

Item 5


[...]
For Children’s Services 62% were within timescale, 

compared to 69% in 2019/20. 
 

Figure 3: Performance against response target 
 

 
 

 

29. The Council’s complaints function continued as normal throughout the 

Covid-19 pandemic. However, the challenges faced by front-line staff 
and the focus on delivering essential services for residents did impact 
response times and available resource.  The longer response times for 

Children’s Services was not unexpected because of the increasingly 
complex nature of concerns shared by families, particularly during the 

height of the pandemic.  
 

30. Where fault is found following a complaints investigation, financial 

redress can be recommended where appropriate.  All financial awards 
are approved by the relevant Head of Service and, if greater than 

£1,000, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member. The 
Ombudsman can also recommend financial redress if they find fault 
following an investigation.  

 
31. There was a significant increase in the amount of financial redress paid 

in 2020/21 (£104,630.15) compared to 2019/20 (£47,877).    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98

64

85 88
97

55

75

88
94

73
78

83
87

69

44

82

95

62

41

77

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

ASC Childrens Education Corporate

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Page 22

7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

Figure 4: Financial Redress payments year-on-year      

 

 
 

32. For Children’s, the total paid was £75,560.25 of which £22,727.42 were 
payments directed by the LGSCO and £52,832.83 were remedy 
payments agreed by the Council. 

33. Of the LGSCO directed payments £17,807.42 related to SEND and 
£4,920.00 related to Children’s Social Care. 

34. Of the £52,832.83 local remedy payments: 

 £19,757.50 related to Education Services (this includes one single 
payment of £7,067 for a SEND case involving a child missing 

education) 

 £11,201.00 related to Home to School Transport  

 £21,874.33 related to Childr
[...]
ries the Ombudsman received 
about Surrey County Council progressed to an investigation. Of these 38 
complaints, 34 were upheld (89%). This compares with an average of 

71% for similar authorities. In over half of the cases where the 
Ombudsman found fault, we had already upheld the complaint through 

our own procedures. In some cases, the Ombudsman confirmed the 
remedy we had already offered the customer to resolve the complaint. 
 

Figure 7: Escalation to the Ombudsman 2020/21 
 

 
 

45. Where the Ombudsman has upheld a complaint, this indicates fault on 
the part of the Council in delivering its services. This can also include 

cases where the authority accepted fault before the Ombudsman 
investigation. We aim to learn from upheld complaints to identify what 

went wrong and to put in place measures to make sure a similar situation 
does not happen again.  
 

92%

6% 2%

Complaints dealt with by SCC that did not escalate to the LGSCO

Complaints received by the LGSCO and not upheld/taken forward

Complaints upheld by the LGSCO

Page 25

7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

46. Benchmarking of Ombudsman escalation rates with other similar county 

councils can be found at Annex 5 to this report and examples of 
complaints upheld and not upheld by the Ombudsman at Annex 6. The 

Ombudsman annual statistics are a good benchmarking tool as it is a 
consistent, independent measure for complaint escalation for all local 
authorities in England and the Ombudsman is the same final stage for all 

complaint procedures. 
 

47. As shown in Figure 7, the escalation rate to the Ombudsman was 8%.  
The three most common categories of complaint to the Ombudsman 
were Education and Children’s Services, Adult Care Services, and 

Highways & Transport. Education and Children’s Services was the top 
category of complaint about Surrey County Council. Upheld complaints 

included: not giving notice of an increase in care home charges; delays 
in carrying o
[...]
maintain good complaint handling processes enables our 

service to remain accessible to all.  We continually review ease of 
access to all three complaints procedures to ensure particular groups are 
not disadvantaged.  Should an Equality and Diversity issue be identified 

through a complaint investigation, this will be addressed with the service 
concerned.  

Risk Management Implications 

 
63. The complaints process does not have any direct risk management 

implications; however, complaints do carry a risk to the council’s 
reputation if not handled appropriately. We routinely review and report on 

complaints data to ensure our processes are effective and to minimise 
any risk. 
 

Next steps: 

 

64. The Audit & Governance Committee to receive information on operation 
of the council’s complaints procedures on an annual basis. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Report contact: Sarah E.M Bogunovic, Head of Customer Strategy & Futures 

 
Contact details: Tel: 07977266706, sarah.bogunovic@surreycc.gov.uk  

Page 30

7

mailto:sarah.bogunovic@surreycc.gov.uk


[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
Annexes:  

 

1. Examples of learning identified through customer feedback  

2. Extracts of compliments 

3. Complaint escalation to LGSCO 

4. SCC Complaints breakdown – referrals to LGSCO 

5. Benchmarking of LGSCO complaints  

6. Example case studies of LGSCO decisions (upheld vs not upheld) 

 

Sources/background papers: 

 Surrey County Council complaints tracker, Adult Social Care Customer 
Relations Team, Children’s Customer Relations Team. 

 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2020/21 for Surrey County Council - available on their website 

 Decision Notices available on LGSCO website 
 
 

Page 31

7

http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/councils-performance/council/Surrey%20County%20Council
http://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions


[RESTRICTED]

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held
at 2.00 pm on 20 September 2021 at Surrey County Council, Woodhatch
Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.
Elected Members:
Stephen Cooksey
Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman)
David Lewis (Chairman)
Rebecca Paul
Joanne Sexton
Richard Tear
8/21

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
There were none.

9/21

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 MARCH 2021] [Item 2]
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

10/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]
There were none.
11/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [Item 4]
There were none.
12/21 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER [Item 5]
Speakers:
Mark Hak-Sanders – Strategic Finance Business Partner
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Tracker item A1/21 - The Committee had been emailed the narrative
for the Statement of Accounts for any final comments by 30
September.
Action/Further information to note:
None.
RESOLVED:
That the tracker be noted.
13/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER [Item 6]
Speakers:
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Committee received a verbal update from Grant Thornton and
were informed that the target date of 30 September for auditing the
accounts would not be met. There were various reasons for this
including increased workload, changes to National Audit Office Code
and impact of Covid. However, the Committee were assured that the
accounts could be published on 30 September, but the audit would
take a little longer. There were a small number of minor amendments
to be made but nothing to bring to the Committee’s attention.
2. Grant Thornton gave an update on the current progress of each stage
of the audit process. He explained that the pension audit was 80%
complete and that there were a few things being considered but
nothing of concern.
3. In response to a Member query regarding delays for other local
authorities, Grant Thornton reported that last year the deadline was 30
November, and it was thought that approximately 50% of local
authorities would reach the 30 September deadline.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
Resolved:
That the update be noted.
14/21 COUNCIL COMPLAINTS [Item 7]
Speakers:
Sarah Bogunovic, Head of Customer Strategy and Futures
Jo Lang, Head of Customer Engagement
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Head of Customer Strategy introduced her report and highlighted
the following:
a) That there were three different complaints procedures managed by
three different teams (adult social care, corporate and children’s
social care). There were different statutory requirements for each,
which was why adult social care only had one stage, corporate two
stages and children’s had a three stage process.
b) That it was important not to just look at the numbers when
considering complaints handling performance, because low
numbers might mean that a council was not open to receiving
complaints or customer feedback. However, the overall number of
complaints had increased in the last year due to an increase of
49% in complaints about education and children’s services.
Numbers had fallen in other areas.
c) There had been a general dip in performance with response
timescales, with the exception of adult social care. The Covid-19
pandemic and complexity of complaints received, particularly
about education & children’s services, had been factors.
d) The Children’s Customer Relations team were adopting an early
resolution model, in line with the corporate approach.
e) There was a significant increase in the amount of financial redress
paid in the last year. The majority of this related to education &

children’s services. Payments over £1,000 were agreed in
conjunction with the Cabinet Member.
f) Pension complaints were included within the report but were
managed through a different process.
g) She drew the Committee’s attention to information included within
the report about Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman
(LGSCO) complaints.
h) That the report highlighted what had been done well last year and
where improvement was needed. It was pointed out that more
compliments than complaints were received and that it was
important to present a balanced view of services.
2. Member questions and responses:
a) Why the response times were not being met in 24% of cases and what
was being done to improve this?
The Head of Customer Strategy responded that this was reliant on
service areas having capacity to respond to complaints and that a
number of staff had been redirected for Covid.
The Head of Customer Engagement stated that children’s services
needed to do more, that cases could be very complex dealing with
different agencies and the numbers of complaints in this area had
doubled in the last five years. She went on to explain the early
resolution process being brought in this year and that staff training was
underway. She also highlighted the importance of building
relationships with families, which could take time.
b) What was the total cost of complaints including other costs such as
staffing?
The Head of Customer Strategy responded that an exercise was done
a few years ago to establish this but that it was complex to calculate.
The previous estimate of the cost of an Ombudsman complaint to the
organisation was approx. £1,500 per complaint (not taking into
account any financial remedies that may be recommended). It was
agreed that it would be good to update this exercise.
c) How reliable was the comparisons used for the LGSCO benchmarking
as no population figures were given?
Officers responded that the councils chosen to benchmark against
were most like Surrey County Council in terms of services offered and
their topography (town vs rural). It was agreed it would be helpful to
include per capita calculations in future benchmarking. It was also
agreed that the annex to the submitted report would be revised to
show numbers per population and would be recirculated to the
committee.
d) Was the early resolution process enough to resolve the issues in
children’s and education and how did 8% escalation rate to the Local
Government Ombudsman (LGSCO) compare with other councils?
Officers explained that many of the children’s complaints went back
some years and referred to the transformation and improvement
programme being undertaken by children’s services. The escalation
rate to the Ombudsman had decreased slightly from the previous year;
however, because the LGSCO had paused their casework at the

height of the pandemic this was reflected in their data which made it
more difficult to make meaningful comparisons.
e) With the population in Surrey being approximately 1.2million, could the
complaints data be broken down on a geographic basis into borough
and district areas?
Officers explained that users of online services did not always give full
contact details and they did try where possible to capture location.
Work was being undertaken with the supplier of the self-service
complaints system to improve reporting. There was also a councilwide piece of work happening to provide Members with better access
to local information and complaints data would form part of this.
Members requested that this work be expedited.
f)

Was one extra staff member within the Customer Relations team
enough to get performance back on track and where staff were at fault
was there further training?
Officers explained that service complaints should be dealt with by front
line staff in the first instance, which would leave the complaints team
to deal with more complex complaints. Officers also explained the ‘no
blame’ culture, case reviews and learning and improvement processes
that were in place. Where potential misconduct is identified, this may
lead to disciplinary action following liaison with managers.

g) In response to a question on why there were different response
deadlines for different areas, officers explained the statutory
requirements in place for the different complaints procedures.
h) There was some discussion on how the committee could help make
sure the Council was learning from complaints to improve its services.
Officers were aware that the complaints process could be frustrating
for residents and that it may not seem easy or accessible. They also
spoke of managing expectations, having early and honest
conversations with residents and staff focusing on finding solutions
where this was possible.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. That the annex to the submitted report would be revised to show
numbers per population and would be recirculated to the committee.
2. That the workplan be updated with more regular complaints reports.
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Chairman be informed, along with the Cabinet Member, when
a redress payment goes beyond £1,000.
15/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - Q1 [Item 8]
Speakers:
David John, Audit Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor
David Mody, Strategic Risk Business Partner

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Audit Manager gave a full precis of the submitted report and
highlighted areas of interest.
2. In response to questions around audit work on unclaimed grants and
pension fund investment returns the Audit Manager stated that not all
grants needed certification by Orbis Internal Audit and that finance
managed this. He also confirmed that Internal Audit did not look at
returns on pension fund investments, though the system was audited
as part of annual Key Financial Systems work.
3. The Committee were reminded that it would be appropriate to request
updates directly from service managers.
4. There was some discussion around the connectivity between audit
and the risk register. The Strategic Risk Partner stated that he was
sighted on all audit findings and was working to ensure risks flagged
by Internal Audit reconciled with information he had from services.
Whilst pensions was not in the top 20 corporate risks he was also
meeting with Finance and Pensions to discuss issues.
5. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that each high-priority action
arising in an audit was assigned an action owner in MKI (Internal
Audit’s electronic working paper database) who was required to
confirmed to Internal Audit that the action had been implemented as
agreed. It was also explained that if deadlines for agreed actions were
delayed, then the service would need to raise this with Internal Audit
and agree with us a revised date of implementation. If there was a
delay on a high-priority agreed action then a mitigating control would
have to be in place.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
16/21 RISK MANAGEMENT [Item 9]
Speakers:
David Mody, Strategic Risk Business Partner
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Committee Members raised concerns about whether or not the new
risk (ST26) of SCC not being chosen for the Government’s County
Deal Pilot was indeed a risk or just a missed opportunity. Only two
counties were to be selected so the chances of not being selected
were high. Also, there was now a new Secretary of State and would
they continue with this. Even if the Council were chosen it was
thought that this would be the start of a range of discussions, and it
would be much further down the line for it to become a risk.
2. The Committee discussed and queried a few of the risks on the
register and were informed that relevant officers were to be invited to
future meetings to discuss risks in depth. The Committee agreed to
discuss, outside of the meeting, the order in which risks were to be
looked at in-depth.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. That the Committee’s thoughts on the strategic risk ST26 be relayed
back to Corporate Management Team for consideration.
2. That the Committee Manager arrange a virtual informal meeting for
Committee to discuss forward planning of risks.
Resolved:
1.
That the strategic risks were noted and that comments regarding
ST26 be relayed back to the Corporate Leadership Team.
2.
That the Risk Management Strategy be approved.
3.
That the Committee Manager arrange a virtual informal meeting for
Committee to discuss forward planning of in-depth consideration of
risks.
17/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 10]
The date of the meeting was NOTED.

Meeting ended at: 3.22 pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

